

No. 14-459

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CENTURY EXPLORATION NEW ORLEANS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TODD F. GAZIANO
Pacific Legal Foundation
300 New Jersey Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 465-8734
Facsimile: (202) 888-6885
E-mail: tfg@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens,
Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT AND SUMMARY REVERSAL	4
I. THE LOWER COURT’S TREATMENT OF INFORMAL GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS AS EQUIVALENT TO REGULATIONS CREATES AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE	4
A. Informal Guidance Documents May Clarify the Law, but Not Create It	5
B. Interior Did Not Treat the Relevant Guidance Document as a “Rule” Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act	6
II. THE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OF THE MEANING OF “REGULATIONS” EXTENDS FAR BEYOND THE OIL AND GAS LEASE IN THIS CASE	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. March</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Century Exploration New Orleans, LLC v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6
<i>Horne v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	1
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	1
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	i
<i>Nat’l Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1, 12
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page****United States Constitution**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 7 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 6, 7, 11

§ 553 5, 6, 7

§ 553(c) 13

§ 801(a)(1) 8

§ 804(2)(A)-(C) 16

§ 804(3) 10-11

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559,
Administrative Procedure Act passim5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808,
Congressional Review Act passim33 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*, Oil Pollution Act 3-443 U.S.C. § 1331, *et seq.*,
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act passim**Federal Regulations**Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit,
76 Fed. Reg. 50,931 (Aug. 17, 2011) 14Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit,
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Adjustment of Service Fees, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,208 (Oct. 1, 2013)	9
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Civil Penalties, 76 Fed. Reg. 38,294 (June 30, 2011)	8
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Increased Safety Measures for Energy Development on the Outer Continental Shelf, 75 Fed. Reg. 63,346 (Oct. 14, 2010)	9
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Increased Safety Measures for Energy Development on the Outer Continental Shelf, 75 Fed. Reg. 76,632 (Dec. 9, 2010)	8
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations on the Outer Continental Shelf—Increased Safety Measures for Energy Development on the Outer Continental Shelf, 77 Fed. Reg. 50,856 (Aug. 22, 2012)	9
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Revisions to Safety and Environmental Management Systems, 78 Fed. Reg. 20,423 (Apr. 5, 2013)	9
Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer Continental Shelf—Safety and Environmental Management Systems, 75 Fed. Reg. 63,610 (Oct. 15, 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	14
Renewable Energy Alternate Uses of Existing Facilities on the Outer Continental Shelf—Acquire a Lease Non-Competitively, 75 Fed. Reg. 72,679 (Nov. 26, 2010)	8
Renewable Energy Alternate Uses of Existing Facilities on the Outer Continental Shelf—Acquire a Lease Non-Competitively, 76 Fed. Reg. 28,178 (May 16, 2011)	8
Renewable Energy Alternate Uses of Existing Facilities on the Outer Continental Shelf—Acquire a Lease Non-Competitively, 77 Fed. Reg. 1019 (Jan. 9, 2012)	8
Timing Requirements for the Submission of a Site Assessment Plan or General Activities Plan for a Renewable Energy Project on the Outer Continental Shelf, 79 Fed. Reg. 21,617 (Apr. 17, 2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Rules of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
R. 37.3	1
R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

142 Cong. Rec. E571-01 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1996)	10
142 Cong. Rec. S3683-01 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)	10
Anthony, Robert A., <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311 (1992)	5-6, 13
Asimow, Michael, <i>Nonlegislative Rulemaking and Regulatory Reform</i> , 1985 Duke L.J. 381 (1985)	6
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1948)	11
Background on Establishing New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) Under the Clean Air Act, <i>available at</i> http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/ /files/2013-09/documents/111background.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2014).	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Bulletin, <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/transition-to-compliant-policies-03-06-2015.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	14
Congressional Review Act Filing Database, <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/legal/congressact/fedrule.html (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	9
Congressional Review of Agency Rulemaking: An Update and Assessment of the Congressional Review Act After a Decade, <i>available at</i> http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/RL30116_2008058.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	8, 11, 12
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Guidance Documents, <i>available at</i> http://www.consumerfinance.gov/guidance/ (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	15
Croston, Sean, <i>It Means What It Says: Deciphering and Respecting the APA’s Definition of “Rule,”</i> 53 Washburn L.J. 27 (2013-14)	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, <i>available at</i> http://www.mofa.com/~media/Files/PDFs/DoddFrank/140930FinalRulesStudiesByAgency.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nou, Jennifer, <i>Agency Self-Insulation Under Presidential Review</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1755 (2013)	5
Revisions to the Construction and Development Effluent Guidelines; Final Rule, <i>available at</i> http://water.epa.gov/scitech/wastetech/guide/construction/upload/Revisions-to-the-Construction-and-Development-Effluent-Guidelines-Final-Rule-Factsheet.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2014) . . .	15
Somin, Ilya, <i>Key architect of Obamacare admitted that it was passed by exploiting political ignorance</i> , <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/11/11/key-architect-of-obamacare-admitted-that-it-was-passed-by-exploiting-political-ignorance/ (last visited Nov. 18, 2014) . .	13
Testimony of Todd F. Gaziano Before the U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Judiciary, Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law Regarding “The Tenth Anniversary of the Congressional Review Act” (Mar. 30, 2006)	12
